litigation make it difficult to estimate with any degree of certainty the costs and effects of resolving these matters. Accordingly, costs ultimately
incurred may differ materially from estimated costs and could materially adversely affect the company�s business, cash flows, results of
operations and financial condition.

Additional information regarding these and other legal proceedings is contained in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2004 and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2005 filed by Southern
California Gas Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

S-1

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the sale of the Series KK bonds will become part of our general treasury funds and will be used to replenish amounts
expended and to be expended for the expansion and improvement of our utility plant. We estimate that the expenses for this offering, excluding
underwriting discounts, will be approximately $250,000.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2005 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to reflect
the sale of the Series KK bonds.

September 30, 2005

Actual As Adjusted

(In millions)
Debt:
Short-term debt $ �  $ �
Long-term debt (including current portion):
First mortgage bonds:
4.80% First Mortgage Bonds, Series GG, Due 2012 250 250
5.45% First Mortgage Bonds, Series HH, Due 2018 250 250
4.375% First Mortgage Bonds, Series II, Due 2011(1) 250 250
Floating Rate First Mortgage Bonds, Series JJ, Due 2009 100 100
5.75% First Mortgage Bonds, Series KK, Due 2035 �  250

Total first mortgage bonds 850 1,100
Other long-term debt 11 11

Total long-term debt 861 1,111

Total debt 861 1,111

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock 22 22
Common stock 866 866
Retained earnings 536 536
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (4) (4)

Total shareholders� equity 1,420 1,420

Total capitalization $ 2,281 $ 2,531

(1) $150 million of the First Mortgage Bonds, Series II, Due 2011 has been converted to variable rate debt by a fixed-to-floating rate swap.

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 9

S-2

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table sets forth our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the years in the five-year period ended December 31, 2004 and
for each of the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2005:

Years Ended December 31,